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Date: 8/11/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 10:27 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2007-02029-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. vs. Thomas M. Hullihen, et al

Mortgage Foreclosures

User: LMILLER

Date Judge
12/13/2007 New Case Filed. No Judge
mling: Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, situated in the Borough of No Judge
ahaffey Paid by: Davey, Jenine R. Esq (attorney for Wells Fargo Bank,

N.A.) Receipt number: 1921826 Dated: 12/13/2007 Amount: $85.00
{Check) 2CC shff.

1/28/2008 Motion to Direct The Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service, filed by s/ Jenine R.  No Judge
Davey, Esquire. No CC

ertificate of Service, filed. That true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motion No Judge
‘)@ Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service and Brief in Support thereof were

served via first class mail to Chester A. Hawkins-shff., Peter F. Smith Esq.,

Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen. No CC.

irected to complete and file an Affidavit of Service of the foreclosure

1/30/2008 )grder, this 29th day of Jan., 2008, it is Ordered that the Sheriff of Clfd. Co. i Fredric Joseph Ammsarman

omplaint within 7 days of the date of this Order. by The Court, /s/ Fredric
J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Davey; 1CC Sheriff (without memo)

1/31/2008 Sheriff Return, January 2, 2008 at 10:51 Served the within Complaint in No Judge
Mortgage Foreclosure on Thomas M. Hullihen by handing to Vicki L. Hullihe
January 8, 2008 at 10:51 am Served the within Complaint in Mertgage
Foreclosure on Vicki L. Hullihen by handing to Vicki L. Hullihen. So
Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Phelan $87.56

2/28/2008 ‘/(giling: Judgment Paid by: Davey, Jenine R. Esq (attorney for Wells Fargo No Judge
ank, N.A.} Receipt number: 1922864 Dated: 02/28/2008 Amount: $20.0C
{Check) In Rem Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the
amount of $95,943.50. filed by s/ Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire. 1CC &
Notice to Defs., Statement to Atty.

){iling: Writ of Execution / Possession Paid by: Davey, Jenine R. Esq No Judge
attorney for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.) Receipt number: 1922864 Dated:

02/28/2008 Amount: $20.00 (Check) Writ of Execution in the amount of

$95,943.50. Filed by s/ Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire. 1CC & 6 Writs w/prop

descr. to sheriff

Praecipe to Substitute Verification, filed by s/ Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire.  No Judge
No CC

3/28/2008 raecipe to File Affidavit of Service, filed. No Judge
)(gerved Thomas M Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen on the 18th day of March
2008 a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale served by D.M.
Ellis, filed by s/ Daniel G. Schmieg Esq. No CC.

Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129, filed by s/ Daniel G. Schmieg No Judge
¥ ¥sq. No CC.

1/12/2009 heriff Return, NOT SOLD So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by No Judge
Cynthia Butler-Aughenbaugh.
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Atty $296.00

5/26/2009 J@Iing: Writ of Execution / Possession Paid by: Davey, Jenine R. Esq No Judge
ttorney for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.) Receipt number: 1929619 Dated:
5/26/2009 Amount: $20.00 (Check) For: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (plaintiff)
Wit of Execution in the amount of $95,943.50. filed by s/ Daniel G.
Schmieg, Esquire. 1CC & 6 Writs w/prop. desc. to Sheriff

7/1i2009 Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages, filed by s/ Jenine E. Davey Esq. Nc No Judge
C.



Date: 6/26/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 09:05 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of § Case: 2006-01501-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kukurin Contracting, inc.vs.City of DuBois

Civil Other-COUNT
Date Judge

3/30/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. That on this 28th day of March 2007, a true and Fredric Joseph Ammerman
correct copy of Defendant’'s Answers to Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories
Request for Production of Documehts and Request for Admissions was
served upon Maurice A. Nerberg Esq., filed by s/ Toni M. Cherry Esg. NO

CC. )

42712007 Motion To Compel Discovery Responsas, filed by s/Joshua A. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Esquire. No CC

5/1/2007 Order, NOW, this 30th day of April, 2007, ypon consideratjon of the foregoir Fredric Joseph Ammerman

motion, it is Ordered that: A rule is issued Ugon the respghdent. The
Respondent shall file an answer to the Motiog within 2(/days of this date.
Argument shall be held on May 30, 2007, in 1@ 9:30a.m. By
The Count, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Lyons

511712007 Defendant's Answer to Plaintiff's Motion to Compgl Discovery Responses, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
filed by s/ Toni M. Cherry, Esquire. 5 CC to Atty.

5/22/2007 Defendant's Motion for Continuance of Argumgnt Sgheduled for May 30, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2007, filed by s/Toni M. Cherry, Esq. Three £C Attoyney T. Cherry

Order, this 22nd day of May, 2007 in consjderation of{he Motion for Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Continuance filed by Defendant's counsel/said Motion \s granted and

argument on Plaintiff's Motion to Compef Discovery Resgonses shall be helt

on the 18th day of June, 2007, at 11:00/a.m. in Courtroory 1. By The Court,

/s! Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judgd.

6/15/2007 Praecipe for Briefing Schedule and grugment on Motion forthe Coordinatior Fredric Joseph Ammerman
of Actions in Different Counties Pupsuant to Pa. R.C.P. 213.1\ filed by Atty.
for Defendants Randy Buesink ardl Nussbaumer & Clarke, In§. no cert.
copies.

Motion For the Coordination of
R.C.P. 213.1, filed by Atty. Deje
Clarke, Inc. no cert. copies.

6/21/2007 Order, this 21st day of June /2007, argument on Defendant, Randy Buesink Fredric Joseph Ammerman
and Mussbaumer & Clarke finc.'s Motion for Coordination of Actions\
Different Counties Pursuamnt to Pa R.C.P. 213.1 shall be heard by the
Honorable Fredric J. AmmErman on 6th day of August, 2007, at 9:30 a\
Courtroom 1. By The Coyrt, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1
Atty.

Order, this 21st day of Jupe, 2007 relative the Motion to Compel Discovery Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Responses filed on behalf of the Plaintiff on April 27, 2007, it is Ordered as

follows: (see original). By.The Court, /s/Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

CC to Atty. J. Lyons & T. Cherry & M. Nernberg

clions in Different Counties Purguant to Pa. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ndants Randy Buesink and Nusskaumer &

ir
t¢

71512007 Motion For Leave to Amend Action for Declaratory Judgment, Damages anc Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Equitable Relief, filed by s/ Joshua A Lyons Esq. No CC.
7110/2007 Order, this 10th day of July, 2007, a rule is issued upon the respondent. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Argument shall be held on Sept. 14, 2007, in Courtroom 1 at 9:30 a.m. By
the Court, /s Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CC Atty. Lyons

/7123/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. That on this 23rd day of July 2007, a true and  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
correct copy of Defendant's Amended Answers to Plaintiff's First Set of
Interrogatories. Request for Production of Documents and Request for
Admissions was served upon Maurice A. Nernberg Esq., filed by s/ Toni M.
Cherry Esq. 3CC Atty T. Cherry.



Date: 8/11/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time 10:27 AM ROA. Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2007-02029-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Wel's Fargo Bank, N.A. vs. Thomas M. Hullihen, et al

Mortgage Foreclosures
Date Judge

7/2/2309 ule, this 2nd day of July, 2009, a rule is entered upon Defendants. Rule ~ F-edric Joseph Ammerman
Returnable the 18th of August, 2009 at 9:30 a.m. Courtroom 1. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres Judge. 1CC Atty. Davey

7/9/2309 ‘)Certification of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the Court's July Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2

, 2009 Rule was served upon Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullinen on
/8/09, filed by s/ Andrew L. Spivack Esq. No CC.

7/14/2009 ffidavit of Service filed. Served and made known to Vicki L. Hullihen on the F-edric Joseph Ammerman
Oth day of June 2009 at 9:10 am by handing a true and correct copy of the
Notice of Sheriff's Sale, signed by s/ D.M. Eliis. No CC.

ffidavit of Service filed. Served and made known to Thomas M. Hullihen or Fredric Joseph Ammerman
he 30th day of June 2009 at 9:10 am by handing a true and correct copy of
the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, signed by s/ D.M. Ellis. No CC.

8/6/2009 /Affidavit of Service pursuant to Rule 3129.1, filed by s/ Courtenay R. Dunn  Fredric Joseph Ammrerman
Esqg. No CC.



Date: 6/26/2009
Time: 09:05 AM

Page 3 of 5

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
ROA Report
Case: 2006-01501-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Kukurin Contracting, Inc.vs.City of DuBois

Date

Civil Other-COUNT
Judge

91712007

9/24/2007

10/1/2007
10/2/2007

10/4/2007
10/5/2007

10/15/2007

10/16/2007

11/6/2007

“1/7/2007

Order, this 14th day of Sept., 2007, following argument on the Motion for the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Coordination of Actions in Different Counties, it is Ordered that said Motion i

granted and that the Proth. of Westmoreland County shall cause the case a

the Westmoreland Docket No. 2007-780 to be sent to the Court of Comryfor

Pleas of Clfd. Co. The case in Westmoreland County being Kukurin
Construction, Inc., versus Randy Buesmimk, a Pennsylvania resident,
Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc., a New York Corporation. By The Court, /
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. T. Cherry, Lyons & Neynber¢

Filing: Appeal to High Court Paidw\oy: Nernberg, Maurice A. (attorneyffor ~ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kukurin Contracting, Inc.) Receipt tZymber: 1920787 Dated: 09/24/2007

Amount: $45.00 (Check)
filed by s/Joshua A. Lyons, Esquire. 1C8w/ $60.00 check to Superor
Court,

Request For Transcript. filed by s/ Joshua A. Dypns, Esquire. No €C Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Amended Action For Declaratory Judgment, Damages And Equitable Relief Fredric Joseph Ammerman
filed by s/ Joshua A. Lyons, Esquire. No CC

Appeal Docket Sheet, 1736 WDA 2007, filed. No CC Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Lyons
Updated Appeal Docket Sheet, 1736 WDA 2007, filed. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Original Verification to Amended Action For Declaratory Judgment, Damaygge Fredric Joseph Ammerman
and Equitable Relief, filed by s/ Maurice A. Nernberg, Esquire. No CC

Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/ Joshua Fhedric Joseph Ammerman
A. Lyons, Esquire. No CC

Order, this 14th day of Sept., 2007, Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to Amend  Fredric
Action for Declaratory Judgment, Damages, and Equitable Relief is Granted

The Amendment shall be filed within no more than 10 days from today. by

The Court, /s/ Fredric J. ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CC Atty. Nernberg; 1

copy faxed to Atty. Nernberg

seph Ammerman

Motion to Have Record of Westmoreland County Action Made Part of the  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Record of the within Clearfield County Action, filed by Atty. McGoveren no
cert. copies.

Order, filed Cert. to Atty. Marquis, Lyons & Cherry. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
NOW, this 16th day of October, 2007, RE: Records of Westmoreland Count

docket # 780 of 2007 made a part of Clearfield County docket #

2006-1501-CD and attached.

Opinion, November 5, 2007. BY THE COURT: /s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Two CC Attorneys Lyons & Nernberg. T. Cherry, Marquis One CC Law
Library and D. Mikesell

November 7, 2007, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
November 7, 2007, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to

Joshua A. Lyons, Esq.; Maurice A. Nernberg, Esq.; Toni M. Cherry, Esq ;

Christian D. Marquis, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and

Document listing required by Pa.R. A.P. 1931(c).

Letter to Superior Court, Appeal mailed November 7, 2007. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Plaintiff

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
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ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

No. 0 1-8029-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File#: 160171



NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 160171



File #: 160171

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File#: 160171

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET

MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 02/28/2007 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200703875. The mortgage
and assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 160171



6. The following amounts are duc on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $86,360.00
Interest $6,412.12
03/01/2007 through 12/11/2007
(Per Diem $22.42)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $0.00
02/28/2007 to 12/11/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $94,572.12
Escrow

Credit ($377.38)

Deficit $0.00
Subtotal ($377.38)

TOTAL $94,194.74

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File#: 160171



0. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

11.  Defendants' application for assistance under Act 91 of 1983 has been rejected by the

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $94,194.74, together with interest from 12/11/2007 at the rate of $22.42 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: Q‘M‘W"W 87677

FRANCI§'S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 160171



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield

County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point along the Southern side of Main Street, said beginning point being the
Northeastern corner of the parcel herein described, said beginning point furthermore being at the
Northwestern corner of lands of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright; thence South 49 degrees 35
minutes West along the Western boundary line of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright for a distance
of 180 feet to a point along the Northern side of Walnut Street; thence North 39 degrees 28
minutes 40 seconds West along the Northern side of Walnut Street for a distance of 120 feet to a
point; thence North 49 degrees 35 minutes East along the Eastern side of a 15-foot alley for a
distance of 180 feet to a point along the Southern side of Main Street; thence South 39 degrees
28 minutes 40 seconds along the Southern side of Main Street for a distance of 120 feet to the

place of beginning.

Being designated as tax parcel #13-C12-300 in the records of the Deed Registry Office of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Being the same premises conveyed to Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and
wife, from Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, by deed dated
February 27, 2007 and recorded March 12, 2007, in the Instrument Number: 200703874,

PROPERTY BEING: 271 EAST MAIN STREET

File #: 160171



VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the court anc/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Sﬁmw&,pw $%77

At@ﬁmey for Plaintlff

DATE: \ \\3 \b: [
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Wells Fargo Bank, NA

3476 Stateview Boulevard

Fort Mill, SC 29715
Plaintiff

VS.

Thomas M. Hullihen

Vicki L. Hullihen

271 East Main Street

Mabhaffey, PA 15757
Defendant(s)

- NO
/Moy °“

M A :;n-y.@

et e ey T e

ATTORNEYS ZOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Comimron Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No. 07-2029-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File

Affidavit of Service and Brief in Support thereof were served upon the following interested

parties via first class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Sheriff of Clearfield County 30 South 2™ Street

230 East Market Street PO Box 130

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830-2347

(Sheriff’s Solicitor)



Thomas M. Hullihen
Vicki L. Hullihen

271 East Main Street
Mahaffey, PA 15757

l\af\bY

Date |

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Mic%fg M. Bradford, L/squire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
A-torneys for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Wells Fargo Bank, NA ; Court of Common Pleas
3476 Stateview Boulevard :

Fort Mill, SC 29715 :

Plaintiff : Civil Division

Vs.
Clearfield County
Thomas M. Hullihen
Vicki L. Hullihen ;
271 East Main Street : No. 07-2029-CD
Mahaffey, PA 15757 '
Defendant(s)

ORDER

AND NOW, this 9,6{ day of jd//wéu/‘l , 2008, upon consideration of
Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service, and any response thercto, it is
hereby:

ORDERED and DECREED that the Sheriff of Clearfield County is hereby directed to
complete and file an Affidavit of Service of the foreclosure Complaint within seven days of the

date of this Order.

Q/}.fpr@d&ccé’ﬁ

10C Sheriff
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ll%o: are responsible for serving ajt appropriste parties,

———Tke Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following partieg:
———_Plaimiifi(s) ~—— Plainriff(s) Atlorney _____ Other

. Defendant(s) ~———Defendamys) Attorney

~——Special Instructions:
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077 ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Wells Fargo Bank, NA : Court of Common Pleas
3476 Stateview Boulevard :
Fort Mill, SC 29715 :
Plaintiff : Civil Division

VS.
Clearfield County
Thomas M. Hullihen
Vicki L. Hullihen :
271 East Main Street : No. 07-2029-CD
Mahaffey, PA 15757 :
Decfendants

MOTION TO DIRECT THE SHERIFF TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1. Plaintiff commenced the instant mortgage foreclosure action by filing a
Complaint on December 13, 2007. A true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached hereto,
made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

2. The Sheriff of Clearfield County was requested to serve the Complaint upon the
Defendants.

3. On January 4, 2008, the Sheriff’s Office verbally advised counsel for Plaintiff that

Vicki L. Hullihen accepted service on behalf of both Defendants on January 2, 2008.



4. On January 23, 2008, Plaintiff sent the Defendants a ten day letters notifying them
of its intention to file a default judgment.

5. To date, the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office has not filed the Affidavit of
Service, which was made on January 2, 2008.

6. Plaintiff is unable to enter judgment and praecipe for a writ of execution until the
Sheriff’s Office files the Affidavit of Service of the Cemplaint with the Prothonotary. Interest
accrues at the rate of $22.42 per day on this mortgage account. Additionally, the Plaintiff
continues to advance funds for real estate taxes and hazard insurance at its own expense.

7. The Plaintiff is greatly prejudiced by the delay in the filing of the Sheriff’s
Affidavit of Service.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order directing the
Sheriff of Clearfield County to file the Affidavit of Service of the Complaint with the
Prothonotary within seven days.

Respectfully submitted,
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

s %«vﬁ”ﬁ

Date | MicHéle M. Bradford, Es4uire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff







PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQ., Id. No. 58745
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQ., Id. No. 203009
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 160171

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Plaintiff

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION -

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

NO. 07-Lo20-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

o~ @' 4 7

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts

LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

ORNEY FiLE COPY
PLEASE RETURN

File#: 160171



NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE. OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INF ORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE Y(3U WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File#: 160171
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADIN G,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDAN T(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File#: 160171

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
TﬁE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UI\lJTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET

MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 02/28/2007 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200703875. The mortgage
and assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 160171



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $86,360.00
Interest $6,412.12
03/01/2007 through 12/11/2007
(Per Diem $22.42)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $0.00
02/28/2007 to 12/11/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $94,572.12
Escrow

Credit ($377.38)

Deficit $0.00
Subtotal ($377.38)

TOTAL $94,194.74

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less thaﬁ the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney’s fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 160171



10.

I1.

Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

Defendants' application for assistance under Act 91 of 1983 has been rejected by the

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum

of $94,194.74, together with interest from 12/1 1/2007 at the rate of $22.42 per diem to the date

of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: Q‘WM g v76 1]

FRANCIY'S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAELE. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File#: 160171



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield

County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

Beginning at a point along the Southern side of Main Street, said beginning point being the
Northeastern corner of the parcel herein described, said beginning point furthermore being at the
Northwestern comer of lands of Daniel _. and Carol A. Wright; thence South 49 degrees 35
minutes West along the Western boundary line of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright for a distance
of 180 feet to a point along the Northern side of Walnut Street; thence North 39 degrees 28
minutes 40 seconds West along the Northern side of Walnut Street for a distance of 120 feet to a
point; thence North 49 degrees 35 minutes East along the Eastern side of a 15-foot alley for a
distance of 180 feet to a point along the Southern side of Main Street; thence South 39 degrees
28 minutes 40 seconds along the Southen side of Main Street for a distance of 120 feet to the

place of beginning.

Being designated as tax parcel #13-C12-300 in the records of the Deed Registry Office of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Being the same premises conveyed to Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and
wife, from Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, by deed dated
February 27, 2007 and recorded March 12, 2007, in the Instrument Number: 200703874,

PROPERTY BEING: 271 EAST MAIN STREET

File#: 160171



VERIFICATION

I‘hereby state that [ am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

%W&@W 847077

At#/ﬁmey for Plaintiff

DATE: J&.D\P/]



VERIFICATION

The undersigned hereby state that they are the attorneys for the Plaintiff in this action, that
they are authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion to Direct Sheriff to file Affidavit of Service and Brief in support thereof are true and
correct to the best of their knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

sl ;Mwu»g*’\

Date | MicHele M. Bradford,/Esquire
Jenin€ R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103539
NO:  07-2029-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Vs,
DEFENDANT: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and VICKI L. HULLIHEN

SHERIFF RETURN

e R Y i | i ; S R AT ¢ AP

NOW, January 02, 2008 AT 10:51 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN DEFENDANT AT 271 EAST MAIN ST., MAHAFFEY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
BY HANDING TO VICKI L HULLIHEN, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103539
NO: 07-2029-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
VvS.
DEFENDANT: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and VICKI L. HULLIHEN

SHERIFF RETURN

o B FERE A

NOW, January 02, 2008 AT 10:51 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON VICKI
L. HULLIHEN DEFENDANT AT 271 EAST MAIN ST., MAHAFFEY CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO VICKI L HULLIHEN, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THERECQF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103539
NO: 07-2029-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
VS,
DEFENDANT: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and VICKI L. HULLIHEN

SEERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PHELAN 650721 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 650721 67.56
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

e o W——
Che;§7 A. Haw

Sheriff




AN 317600

William A. Shaw
srothonotary/Clerk of Courts



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 o m?, pd.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400 mk: ! &0.00

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard FER 2 K700t ICCHNMohcl

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff o +o Nofs

(215) 563-7000 orothometam/ Gtk of ourt
Staterent Yo

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY @
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD
VICKI L. HULLIHEN :
271 EAST MAIN STREET

MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendant(s).

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and
VICKI L. HULLTHEN, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint within 20 days from

service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $94,194.74
Interest - 12/12/07 TO 02/27/08 $1,748.76
TOTAL $95943 50

[ hereby certify that (I) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) notice

has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached. ; ,
SQUIRE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, E

Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED.

DATE: _208 o} O Mm@_
PRO PROTHY

160171



PHZLAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Plaintiff

Vs.
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Defendants

TO: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 23, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 07-2029-CD

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.
IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT

ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

PIRY/¢

FRANCIS S. HAYLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELLAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., [d. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
 CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN :NO. 07-2029-CD
Defendants
TO:  VICKI L. HULLIHEN Pl L v,
271 EAST MAIN STREET

MANAFFEY, PA 15757

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 23, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT
A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.O. BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

P

ARANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD

VICKI L. HULLIHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendant(s).

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its Allies,
or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant THOMAS M. HULLIHEN is over 18 years of age and resides at 271 EAST
MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757.

(c) that defendant VICKI L. HULLIHEN is over 18 years of age, and resides at 271 EAST
MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.
QUIRE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ES




-

(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS . N
CLEARFIELD PENNSYLVANIA A
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A : f
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD :
FORT MILL, SC 29715 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD
VICKI L. HULLIHEN :

271 EAST MAIN STREET

MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendant(s).

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered against you
on Fﬂ)oma\'z\) AR, A 00X

D@DEFU”

wlole L

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

This firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information we obtain will be used for that purpose. If you have previously
received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is net and should not be construed to be an attempt to collect a debt, but only
enforcement of a lien against property.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY | 7
PENNSYLVANIA N
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT .

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2007-02029-CD
Real Debt: $95,943.50
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Thomas M. Hullihen Entry: $20.00

Vicki L. Hullihen

Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment
Date of Entry: February 28, 2008

Zxpires: February 28, 2013

Certified from the record this 28th day of February, 2008. ~
vy T

(«), o »@(

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

s 3k e sfe ke ofe sk ok sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok o sl sk sk Sk e ke sk sk st ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk stk Sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sle st sfe s Sie sk e sfe sie e ole sle e e e e e s s e

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plain-iff/Attorney



WRIT OF EXECUTION ~ (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257 ~
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF &
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
VS NoOu e Term 20
THOMAS. M. HULLIHEN No. 07-2029-CD.............. Term 20
NO. e Term 20
VICKLL. HULLIHEN WRIT OF EXECUTION

J (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD . COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due : $94,943.50
Prothonotary costs 13500

Interest from 02/28/08 to Sale $

Per diem $15.77

Add’l Costs $3,770.00

Writ Total ( $
«),LLM/@

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Plcas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

(SEAL)

160171
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clzarfield County,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point along the Southern side of Main Street, said beginning point being the Northeastern corner
of the parcel herein described, said beginning point furthermore being at the Northwestern corner of lands of
Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright; thence South 49 degrees 35 minutes West along the Western boundary line of
Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright for a distance of 180 feet to a point along the Northern side of Walnut Street;
thence North 39 degrees 28 minutes 40 seconds West along the Northern side of Walnut Street for a distance of
120 feet to a point; thence North 49 degrees 35 minutes East along the Eastern side of a 15-foot alley fora
distance of 180 feet to a point along the Southern side of Mzin Street; thence South 39 degrees 28 minutes 40
seconds along the Southern side of Main Street for a distance of 120 feet to the place of beginning.

Being designated as tax parcel #13-C12-300 in the records of the Deed Registry Office of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

Being the same premises conveyed to Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and wife, from
Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, by deed dated February 27, 2007 and
recorded March 12, 2007, in the Instrument Number: 200703874.

RECORD OWNER

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED [N Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and wife, by
Deed from Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and J acqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, dated 02/27/2007, recorded
03/12/2007, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200703874.

Premises being: 271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Tax Parcel No. 13-C12-300-006



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A

Vs.
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

VICKILL. HULLIHEN

\

P.R.C.P. 3180-3183
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

> No. 07:2029-CD Term 20.__

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

_

{Mortgage Foreclosure)

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $95,943.50
Interest from 02/28/08 to Sale $

Per diem $15.77

Add’l Costs $3,770.00
Writ Total $

Note: Please attach description of Property.

160171

Prothonotary;coﬁ -:?O

Attorney for the Plaintiff(s)
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" PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG
Identification No. 62205

Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Plaintiff,
V.

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendant(s).

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-2029-CD

CERTIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

( ) anFHA Mortgage

( ) non-owner occupied

( ) vacant

(X)  Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. sec.4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Vowd 2 s,

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI
Attorney for Plaintiff




" WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD

VICKI L. HULLIHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN 271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

271 EAST MAIN STREET

VICKI L. HULLIHEN MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

02/27/08 mgz%ﬁ

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE /
Attorney for Plaintiff




WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD

VICKI L. HULLIHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Clearfield Bank & Trust P.O Box 171, Clearfield, PA 16830

Company
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Ronald M. Wright, Jr.and 112 Belle Grove Drive, LaPlace, LA 70068
Jacqueline S. Wright,
husband and wife

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest
may be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



7.

Date

Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I'verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Ypsd & D).

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire

Identification No. 62695 Attorney For Plaintiff

One Penn Center Plaza

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS

v.

CIVI. DIVISION

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

COURT NO. 07-2029-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE VERIFICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached verification for the verification originally fled with the complaint

By: 7 M/M

in the instant matter.

" \ l'.-"ic) ée‘.u«: L Dated:

FEB 70U we ¢

Wiiliam A. Shavy G
wirnratary/Cleric of Courts (

File #: 160171

Frdncis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2A-AS5-08




VERIFICATION

Yolanda Williams hereby states that he/she is

Vice President of Loan Documentation  of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., servicing agent for Plaintiff

in this matter, that he/she is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in
the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his/her
knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this statement is made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relatirg to unswopy falsificaticn to authorities.

Name: Yoldnda "Williams

DATE: December 17, 2007 Titlevice Prgsident of Loan Documentation

Company: WELLS FARGD BANK, N.A.

Loan: 0158500074

File #: 160171



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Identification No. 62695

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.

V.

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court Of Common Pleas
Civil Division

CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-2029-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Praecipe to attach
Verification of Complaint was sent via first class mail to the following on the date listed

below:

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 East Main Street
Mahaffey, PA 15757

Date: February 25, 2008
PHS# 160171

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff

By: 7%«» %Jé/; ‘

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esquire
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
CIVIL DIVISION
vs.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN :
VICKI L. HULLIHEN : No. 07-2029-CD
Defendants :

PRAECIPE TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Affidavits of Service with reference to ths above captioned

PHEL HAI}\N & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: /ZM

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

matter.

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Date: March 26, 2008
pooaee -t \
PAW. s N
PHS # 160171 f"f\|}o'q-:> M
YAR 28 200
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A CLEARFIELD County
No. 07-2029-CD>
DEFENDANT(S) THOMAS M. HULLIHEN Our File #: 160171
VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Type of Action
Please serve upon: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN - Notice of Sher:ff’s Sale
SERVE AT: 271 EAST MAIN STREET Sale Date: MAY 2", 2008
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
SERVED
—
Served and made known to JHOMAS /M Huv s gy Defendant, on the / s i day of YAt

2008 at 245" | wclock £im. at 27! EAST Man (e, MARAEEEY, LA 15757
Commonweaith of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

)( Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) residz(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendent(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Description: Ageﬂ Height:é’:/ﬁ Weight@/_l‘ Race &wC _Sex i Other

I Dm- ERLLS a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
atrue and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at

the address indicated above. 4 A ‘LZ/
Sworn to and subscribed AFCiay { IR Z R
oo ]

before me this ’ (cgiay : CaA R
of ZIdAecH 200 Ty . e
by, s _

Notary: “.;rCcrrrr, o : S0

RN (VA ol LTI 8 o

NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
On the day of 200__,at________ o’clock __.m,, Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved ___ Unknown No Answer Vacant
Ist attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:;

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of ____ 200.

Notary: By:

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - L.D. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A CLEARFIELD County
No. 07-2029-CD
DEFENDANT(S) THOMAS M, HULLIHEN Our File #: 160171
VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Type of Action
Please serve upon: VICKI L. HULLIHEN - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
SERVE AT: 271 EAST MAIN STREET Sale Date: MAY 2™P, 2008

MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
SERVED

Served and made known to !/ cdﬁc/\ )\//‘A[; (tEN , Defendant, on the _/ J # day of ﬂﬂk cH
2008 at 245 orclocklm, at_L2U Shst Ml STECT MAHAFFEY, A 1575 77

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

_lDefendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) residz(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
4
Description: Age ﬁ Heigh&mflﬁ Weight 30_0 Race .CZ&‘L Sex _i Other
I D ™. (UJ S , & competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Natice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this _ /77 day e '
of mared 2008 e S

- CyC. >wmegr .

Aember, P :.v;m., [ T R, ,'“. »
NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
On the day of 200_,at______ o’clock _.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer Vacant
1st attempt Date: Time;: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of , 200..

Notary: By:

Attorney for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



AR 28 70

William A. Shaw
Promonotary/merk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintift, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V. .

CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN :
VICKI L. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD
Defendant(s) :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was

filed the following information concerning the real property located at: 271 EAST MAIN STREET,
MAHATFFEY, PA 15757

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders in the manner
required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth on the
Affidavit No. 2 (previously filed) and/or Amended Affidav.t No. 2 on the date indicated. A copy of the
Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal
Service is attached for each notice.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date:  March 25 2008

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the
absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the

event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

D D NoCC
\\o qoun
AR 28 70

William A. Shaw
Prothonotarlelerk of Couis

160171



*93832400 JO SUOENLIY] JOJ [T6S PUE £165 0063 [ENUBI
1IN 9NSIWO(] 935 “Sousmsul [eUORAO M JUSS ‘Iretu paIslstBal 10 000'sTS S d1qeded Annuspu
WRUIXEW oY, “00$S ST 3SIpURYOIIW BN ssazdxy uo sjqedzd AQIUUISpUT WNWIXBL S ], SUALNIO0
13d 000°005$ Jo i) & 03 3fqus 2001d 33d 00O St SoURINSTT UOTOTIISUOD] JUSUINOOP
IR ssaxdxg 19pun SUswWnoop 5jqeROFSULOY JO UOIONNSUCII Sy} 10} s[qefed Arunspu; wnwurxeut (asAopdurg UJPO 150 1B PIAIRIIY J3puasg Aq paist s3991d
YL ‘Jrew pa1aIsi3al [BUONBIISIUT PUB DASIWOP [[B UO panbas ST 90[BA JO HORRIR[2P [N SY ] Fu1A1903Y JO SWEN) 13 ‘195EUNSO $25914 JO JoqUINN 2101 Jo 1equiny eIo]
Y INVHL TLT091 NIHITINH "N SVINOH.L :2¥ z
Il
01
6
" 0£89T Vd ‘PIPYTRID ‘IL] Xog O'd ‘Auedwo) isni] 29 Jjueg ploypea]) 2
89004 VT 908]deT AU 24010 o[lod T11 WSHM 'S sutfenboer pue 1f yBLm N preucy L
SOIL1 Vd "smqgsiuer “3uipimg Je0
A ‘98¥8 xod "O'd ‘wrerBolg A10A00oy s1EISH WU} Alfense) T4 ‘Srefio M oHqng Jo uemmredagy 9
TTTST Vd Y3mqsylq
PR AW A319q1T 1001 ‘00ET @3NS “100]4 i £1 19O, SI0ISIAT] POJRISPI,] “9JIAIRS SNUSATY [BWIAU] S
T3 8CIL1 Vd "3InqgSLUBH "T908T 193 ~ DS AIaqmeng
- 1001 29 “UOTSIAI(] XBL ooqﬁcunﬁ KeJ, [enpIAIpU] JO neaIng ‘BIUBAIASUUS] JO UI[RSMUOWIWIO)) b
o SOTLT Vd DYNgsUvH
£33 vmp, 9T X049 Od
Bsz &K % TAVATAM 40 INFNLAVAAQ
T ' % . VINVATASNNHd 4O HLTVAMNONINOD £
g5 mw & 0€891 Vd A IAIavA 1D
N P > JHTALS LINIVIN LSVH 0€C
8 S o 3 Wm HSNOHLINNO0D ALNNOD ATILIVATD
=301 mm ALNNOD ATHIVATO SNOLLY T JLLSTNOA z
%003 m LSISTVd XHIdVHVIA
° moo JITALS NOVIN LSVH 1142
©e ! INVAO00/INVNAL 1
TOqWINN
334 ovuva | SSAIPPY OGIQ 1504 PUrE 190N§ ‘335SAUPPY JO AWk Ay surg
MZV VISI-€0T6) .<,m ‘erydjopeqigg
paeAd[nog Apauuay] ‘J uyop L1951 19puasg Jo

00¥1 DS ‘HONES UEQINGNS 38 AU LT3 SUQ
DATNHOS % NVNI'TIVH NV IZHd

t $S2APPY
pue aweN




"23B19A00 JO SUONENWI] 10} [T6S PUB £16S°006Y [BnUe
IR 21359Ww0( 995 "ddueInsut [euondo yim Juas ‘prew pas)sidal 10) 000°S7$ St 21qeded Aruwapuy
wnwixew 24 ], "00S$ St asipueyardun jrepy ssardxq uo sjqeded AuwdpUl WNWIXEW Y] "IOUSLINII0
19d 000°005$ JO 31w| © 03 399[gns 9521d 1ad GOHOSS SI 2OUBINSUI UOLORIISUOII JUINDOP
[T $$21dXT 19pUn SHUSUINDOP 5]Ge1I0ZOULIOU JO UOIFINIISUCDI JY) 10§ djqeded AJUWSPUT LINWIXEW (92k0]dwyg O1JO 1504 1B PAAIDY Japuag Aq pasi] sa091g
Sy "[rews pa1o)siSal [RUOIZLISIUI PUEB DIISIWOP [[B UO PIXINbII ST aN[BA JO UOHRIR[OIP [N} YT, 3UIAI009Y JO WBN)) 194 ‘191SBUNSod $99914 JO QNN [e10 ] Jo 1pquiny [B10L
T — ——
A1 ‘7
° 2
\ nv/\v\lm%ﬁ ¥y NVAL AXS TIL1091 NIHITINH "IN SYINOHLL -2 u
o ~
’/:: («u {71 1"
L B
%)
S N o1
ANFe
g
6
8
p——— ~y
L
———
9
— o
I W. mw UNITg, | s
moba mmar
N <, 3
O3> < 14
F— - T o
O ¢
Q = y
o 2o i €
N
M = ol z
T 9303 i g
g gt} 8£E€E9 OIN RIIIAd[10)
-2 o4 - -
o e it IST Xod ‘O°d
N m .
i oo UOYIIH "( Souref 1
w o T3qUNN
SSUPPY 01JO) 150 PUB 19211S “995SAUPPY JO SWBN ETRI aur]
e PISI-€0161 Vd ‘eludppefiug
piBAd[NOg Apauudy “jf uyor Li9] Iopuag jo

00¥ L NS ‘UONBIS UBQINQNS 1B 19]UI)) UUdJ U
OAINHIS ® NVNITIVH NVTHHd

I SSAAPPY
pue swey



AR 28 720600

William A. Shaw
Prothorotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20739
NO:  07-2029-CD
PLAINTIFF: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
V8.
DEFENDANT: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN AND VICKI L. HULLIHEN

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
e

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 2/28/2008

LEVY TAKEN 3/12/2008 @ 10:17 AM

POSTED 3/12/2008 @ 10:17 AM

SALE HELD

SOLD TO j

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 1/12/2008

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS

3/12/2008 @ 10:17 AM SERVED THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

SERVED THOMAS M. HULLIHEN, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO VICKI HULLIHEN, WIFE/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM/HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
3/12/2008 @ 10:17 AM SERVED VICKI L. HULLIHEN

SERVED VICKI M. HULLIHEN, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO VICKI HULLIHEN

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, MAY 2, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
MAY 2, 2008 TO AUGUST 1, 2008, DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.

@ SERVED

NOW, JULY 30, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
AUGUST 1, 2008 TO SEPTEMBER 5, 2008.

@ SERVED

+IOW, SEPTEMBER 4, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
SEPTEMBER 5, 2008 DUE TO CHAPTER 13 BANKRUPTCY FILING.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20739
NO:  07-2029-CD
PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Vs,
DEFENDANT: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN AND VICKI L. HULLIHEN

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

T

SHERIFF HAWKINS $256.00

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

Sg ol . Gpodd—

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

WELLS EARGO BANK, N.A IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v NO. oo Term 20
THOMAS.M. HULLIHEN No. 07:2029-CD._............ Term 20
NO. Term 20
VICKLL. HULLIHEN WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD.COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFF EY, PA 15757
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due : $95,943.50
Prothonotary costs ~ i95.00

Interest from 02/28/08 to Sale $

Per diem $15.77 |

Add’l Costs $3,770.00

Writ Total

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

(SEAL)

160171 %
Received this writ this % day

of Fe\miacc AD._
AL () A.M./ﬁw‘):.
S o e A
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield County,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point along the Southern side of Main Street, said beginning point teing the Northeastern corner
of the parcel herein described, said beginning point furthermore being at the Northwestern corner of lands of
Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright; thence South 49 degrees 35 minutes West along the Western boundary line of
Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright for a distance of 180 feet to a noint along the Northern side of Walnut Street;
thence North 39 degrees 28 minutes 40 seconds West along the Northern side of Walnut Street for a distance of
120 feet to a point; thence North 49 degrees 35 minutes East along the Eastern side of a 15-foot alley for a
distance of 180 feet to a point along the Southern side of Main Street; thence South 39 degrees 28 minutes 40
seconds along the Southern side of Main Street for a distance of 120 feet to the place of beginning.

Being designated as tax parcel #13-C12-300 in the records of the Deed Registry Office of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

Being the same premises conveyed to Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and wife, from
Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, by deed dated February 27, 2007 and
recorded March 12, 2007, in the Instrument Number: 200703874.

RECORD OWNER

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and wife, by
Deed from Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, dated 02/27/2007, recorded
03/12/2007, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200703874

Premises being: 271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Tax Parcel No. 13-C12-300-006



NAME THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

NOW, January 11, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Thomas M. Hullihen And
Vicki L. Hullihen to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

of and made the following appropriations, viz;

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR
SERVICE
MILEAGE
LEVY
MILEAGE
POSTING
CSDS
COMMISSION

POSTAGE
HANDBILLS

DISTRIBUTION

ADVERTISING
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE

ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES

BILLING/PHONE/FAX
CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS

DEED COSTS:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%

TOTAL DEED COSTS

15.00
15.00
22.22
15.00
22.22
15.00
10.00

0.00

6.56
15.00
25.00
16.00
15.00

15.00
5.00
5.00

40.00

$256.00

0.00
$0.00

NO. 07-2029-CD

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ 15.7700
FROM TO

ATTORNEY FEES
PROTH SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES AND FEES

COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED

FORECLOSURE FEES
ATTORNEY COMMISSION
REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE
SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
DUE

LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

95,943.50
0.00

40.00

3,770.00
$99,753.50

419.38

200.00

0.00

256.00
99.00

125.00
80.00

$1,179.38

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE ‘WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Stephen Ames, Ext.1244 Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey
May 2, 2008

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: WELLSFARGO BANK,NA.v.
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and VICKI L. HULLIHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
Court No. 07-2029-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for May 2, 2008 due to the following: Bankruptcy.

The Property is to be relisted for the August 2008 Sheriff Sale.

Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.

Very Truly Yours,
CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 160171
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

July 30, 2008

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: WELLSFARGO BANK, N.A. v.
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and VICKI L. HULLIHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
Court No. 07-2029-CD

Dear Sit/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for August 1, 2008 due to the following: Bankruptcy.

The Property is 1o be relisted for the September 5, 2008 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.

Very Truly Yours,
CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 160171
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Represznting Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

August 29, 2008

Office of the Shenff
Cieartield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearficld, PA 16830

Atrtn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re:  WELLSFARGO BANK, N.A.v.
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and VICKI L. HULLIHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
Court No. 07-2029-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please STAY the Sheriff's Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for September 5, 2008 due to the following: Bankruptcy.

Defendants filed a Chapter 13, Bankruptcy Number 08-70478, Bankruptcy on
May 1, 2008.

You are hereby directed to immediate discontinue the advertising of the sale and
processing or posting of the Notice of Sale.

Please return the original Writ of Execution Lo the Prothonotary as soon as
possible.

Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.

Very Truly Yours,
CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 160171
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WELLS FARGO BANK, NLA. I

Vs.
THOMAS. M. HULLIHEN

VICKIL. HULLIHEN

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PRAECIPE Z“OR WRIT OF EXECUTION

To the PROTHONOTARY:

(Mortgage Foreclosure)

Issue writ of execution in the above matter;

Amount Due $95,943.50
Prothonotary costs " 145.00

Interest from 02/28/2008 to Sale $

Per diem $15.77

Add’1 Costs $8,097.50

Writ Total $

Note: Please attach description of Property.

1€0171

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff
- .. . .' = M
Mz Goco
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG
Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiff, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
\Z :
CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN :
VICKI L. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD

Defendant(s).

CERTIFICATION
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) anFHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
( ) vacant
(X)  Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
W

DANIEL G. SCHVIEG-ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




WEL'LS FARGO BANK, N.A.

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiff, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
v‘ H
CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN :
VICKI L. HULLIHEN : NO. 07-2029-CD

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN 271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
271 EAST MAIN STREET
VICKIL. HULLIHEN MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST P.0. BOX 171
COMPANY CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
JAMES D. HULLIHEN PO BOX 251

COTTLEVILLE, MO 63338

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
RONALD M. WRIGHT AND 112 BELLE GROVE

JACQUELINE S. WRIGHT LAPLACE, LA 70068



5.

L

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

NAME

None

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest

may be affected by the Sale:
NAME

None

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indiczte.)

Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the

property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statemen
18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorjties.

fein are made subject to the penalties of

Date DANIEL G. SGHl@EG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
VSs.
THOMAS, M. HULLIHEN > No. 07-2029:LD.
VICKIL. HULLIHEN WRIT OF EXECUTION
_/ (Mortgage Foreclosure)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:
PREMISES: 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
(See Legal Description attached)
Amount Due $95,943.50
Prothonotary costs /45.c0
Interest from 02/28/2008 to Sale $
Per diem $15.77
Add’l Costs $8,097.50

Writ Total

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

paea ) 2\A .

160171
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.
c LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield County,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point along the Southern side of Main Street, said beginning point being the Northeastern
correr of the parcel herein described, said beginning point furthermore being at the Northwestern corner of
lands of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright; thence Sou-h 49 degrees 35 minutes West along the Western boundary
line of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright for a distance of 180 feet to a point along the Northern side of Walnut
Street; thence North 39 degrees 28 minutes 40 seconds West along the Northern side of Walnut Street for a
distance of 120 feet to a point; thence North 49 degrees 35 minutes East along the Eastern side of a 15-foot alley
for a distance of 180 feet to a point along the Southern side of Main Street; thence South 39 degrees 28 minutes
40 seconds along the Southern side of Main Street for a distance of 120 feet to the place of beginning.

TITE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and wife, by
Deed from Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, dated 02/27/2007, recorded

03/12/2007, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200703874.

Premises being: 271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Tax Parcel No. 13-C12-300-006



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Plaintiff

V.
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Defendants

(™

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Prothorotary/Clerk of Courts

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-2029-CD

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REASSESS DAMAGES




Plaintiff, by its Attorneys, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, moves the Court to direct the
Prothonotary to amend the judgment in this matter, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff commenced this foreclosure action by filing a Comp_aint on December 13,
2007, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit
“A”,

2. Judgment was entered on February 28, 2008 in the amount of $95,943.50. A true
and correct copy of the praecipe for judgment is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked
as Exhibit “B”.

3. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b)(1), a default judgment
containing a dollar amount must be entered for the amount claimed in the complaint and any item
which can be calculated from the complaint, i.e. bringing the interest current. However, new items
cannot be added at the time of entry of the judgment.

4. A Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property at 271 EAST MAIN STREET,
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757 (hereinafter the "Property") was postponed or stayed for the following
reason:

a.) The Defendants filed a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy at Docket Number 08-70478 on May 1,

2008. The Plaintiff obtained relief from bankruptcy stay by order of ccurt dated April 15,

2009. A true and correct copy of the Relief Order is attached hereto, made part hereof, and

marked as Exhibit "C".

5. The Property is listed for Sheriff's Sale on September 4, 2009.

6. Additional sums have been incurred or expended on Defendants' behalf since the
Complaint was filed and Defendants have been given credit for any payments that have been made

since the judgment. The amount of damages should now read as follows:



Principal Balance $86,360.00
Interest Through September 4, 20C9 $20,135.01
Per Diem $22.48
Late Charges $36.31
Legal fees $2,800.00
Cost of Suit and Title $2,707.50
Sheriff's Sale Costs $1,094.38
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $0.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $125.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $0.00
Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00
Suspense/Misc. Credits (50.00)
Escrow Deficit $0.00
TOTAL $113,258.20
7. The judgment formerly entered is insufficient to satisfy the amounts due on the
Mortgage.
8. Under the terms of the Mortgage and Pennsylvania law, Plaintiff is entitled to

inclusion of the figures set forth above in the amount of judgment against the Defendants.

9. Plaintiff’s foreclosure judgment is in rem only and does not include personal
liability, as addressed in Plaintiff’s attached brief.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully -equests that this Honorable Court amend the

Judgment as requested.

Phglan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
DATE: o ,’ 30}0 ] By:
f—

Lg%rence T. Phelan, Esduire
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Romano, Esquire
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire



Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF



Exhibit “A”



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
FRANCIS 3. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760

JUDITH T. ROMANO , ESQ., Id. No. 58745
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQ., Id. No. 203009
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

215) 563-7000 160171

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
~ FORT MILL, SC 29715

Plaintiff

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

- 271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

NO. 07-R0.2G-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

=

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

RNEY FILE COPY
ATIE‘CL)EASE RETURN

File#: 160171



NOTICE

You have been sued in Court, If you wish te defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Cemplaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief reciuested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PR.OVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NOFEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

Fie #: 16017




File #: 160171

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
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COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXT ENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO EN FORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

2 The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are;

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET

MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property herzinafter described.

3 On 02/28/2007 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon ths
premises hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200703875. The mortgage
and assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.CP. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.
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6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $86,360.00
Interest $6,412.12
03/01/2007 through 12/11/2007
(Per Diem $22.42)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $0.00
02/28/2007 to 12/11/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $94,572.12
Escrow

Credit (8377.38)

Deficit $0.00
Subtotal ($377.38)

TOTAL $94,194.74

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney’s fee set forth above may
be less thaﬁ the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no Way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File#: 16017)
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11,

Nozice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
<r an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
ty the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

Cefendants’ application for assistance under Act 91 of 1983 has been rejected by the

Pznnsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum

of $94,194.74, together with interest from 12/11/2007 at the rate of $22.42 p=r diem to the date

of “udgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: Qawum £7677
FRANCIY'S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Al that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield

County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

Beginning at a point along the Southern side of Main Street, said beginning point being the
Northeastern corner of the parcel herein described, said beginning point furthermore being at the
Northwestern comer of lands of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright; thence South 49 degrees 35
minutes W;st along the Western boundary line of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright for a distance
of 180 feet to a point along the Northern side of Walnut Street; thence North 39 degrees 28
minutes 40 seconds West along the Northern side of Walnut Street for a distance of 120 feet to a
point; thence North 49 degrees 35 minutes East along the Eastern side of a 15-foot alley for a
distance of 180 feet to a point along the Southern side of Main Street; thence South 39 degrees
28 minutes 40 seconds along the Southern side of Main Street for a distance of 120 feet to the

place of beginning,

Being designated as tax parcel #13-C12-300 in the records of the Deed Registry Office of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Being the same premises conveyed to Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and
wife, from Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S, Wright, husband and wife, by deed dated
February 27, 2007 and recorded March 12, 2007, in the Instrument Number: 200703874.

PROPERTY BEING: 271 EAST MAIN STREET

File #: 160171
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VERIFICATION

Yolanda Williams hereby states that he/she is

Vice President of Loan Documentation  of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., servicing agent for Plaintiff

in this matter, that he/she is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in
the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct ta the best of his/her
knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this statement is made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating ‘o unswoyi) falsification to authorities.

Name: Yol a‘W illiams

DATE: December 17, 2007 . Titleyice Prgsident of Loan Documentation

Company: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Loan: 0158500074

File # 160171
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400 SN T
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard SRR IR

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff
( -
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD :
FORT MILL, SC 29715 :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY Wilam A S
:  COURT OF COMMON PLEA §Protonotary/Cle
Plaintiff, _ :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN : N NO- 07-2029-CD
VICKI L. HULLIHEN NE AR

271 EAST MAIN STREET TR el
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757 N

Defendant(s).

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO y
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES NEY FiLE Gop

- R ¢
TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY: AT lgEEASE RETURN

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against

YICKI L. HULLIHEN, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer tq Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from
service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $94,194.74
Interest - 12/12/07 TO 02/27/08 $1,748.76
TOTAL $.95943 50

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) notice

hes been given in accordance with Rule 237.1 , COpy attached. g
SQ%’{H;W

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, E
Attorney for Plaintiff

AEY FLECOPY

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AW& AT“:?_EAS\:— RETURN
DATE: Dgles ~ M
PRQ PROTAY

VATt
ATTORMEY b h
AL IR IR e

i Aot

160171
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FILED
Case 08-70478-JKF Doc 84 Filed 04/15/09 Entered 04/15/09 16:46:0%oDgs¢ Main .40

UNITERSEXTROBANRRIDTOF LOURT CLERK.
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  {J § BANKRUPTCY
IN RE: : COURT - PGH

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN : Bk. No. 08-70478 JKF
VICKI L. HULLIHEN :
Chapter No. 13
Debtors

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : Rel to 70

Movant
v,

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

and
RONDA J. WINNECOUR, ESQUIRE (TRUSTEE)

Respondents

DEFAULT ORDER ON MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY
15th April
This day of , 2009, upon default, no response objecting to the
Motion having been timely filed by an interested party, and upon Movant's Certification of Se-vice and
Certification of No Objection, it is:

ORDERED that the above-captioned Motion is granted insofar as it requests Relief from
the Automatic Stay imposed by 11 U.S.C. §362. ***

Movant shall, within five (5) days hereof, serve a copy of the within Order on parties in
interest (unless they are otherwise served) and file a Certificate of Service.

**%» -o the extent that relief from the W‘K/W
lim _

co cebtor stay was requested in the ¢
o 1ief i 4 4 g JUDITH K. FITZGERALD
motion, relief is granted under Sec. U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

13:21.
= THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN
RONDA J. WINNECOUR, ESQUIRE (TRUSTEE)
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. (FORT MILL, SC)
ATTENTION: BANKRUPTCY DEPARTMENT




VERIFICATION
I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this action, that I am authorized to
make this verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Motion to Reassess
Damages are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. The
undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the sworn penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to the unswom falsiZication of authorities.

DATE: b\\%\\ﬁ‘}\ %’/UMA L 96\/"\

ence T. Phelan, Esfjuire
Franms S. Hallinan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Romano, Esquire
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire
Jay B. Jones, Esquire
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Plaintiff

V.

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-2029-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE




I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages,
and Brief in Support thereof were sent to the following individuals on the date indicated below.

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

elan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
DATE: L\Mfﬂ By:

1

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Romano, Esquire
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua 1. Goldman, Esquire
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
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_léL 15 e Davey

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : Court of Ccmmon Pleas
Plaintiff :
Civil Division
v.
CLEARFIELD County
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN :
VICKI L. HULLIHEN : No. 07-2029-CD
Defendants :
RULE
_hi~ |
AND NOW, this dey of \J W'y 2009, a Rule is entered upon the

Defendants to show cause why an Order should not be entered granting Plaintiff’s Motion to

Reassess Damages.

30
Rule Returnable on the _| 42 day of _Aurj\)?f\- 2009, atq,g #. in the Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania. G)Or'b(oorv\ “ |

BYJYHE URT
S
b AL S,

\/

160171



parE: 1 -2 009
__LYou are responsible for serving all uppropriste patics.
o The Prothonotary's office hs provided service to ths following paties:

_ Pluntifts) ____ Pleindif(s) Auorney Other
. Defendant(s) ___ Defendznt(s) Attorney

w7

___Speciat Instructions: L N

UL 02 2004

Wiltiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jznine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
1517 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Plaintiff

V.

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Defendants

5 .
Yﬁ//’ a‘. ) ’Uace,
[ e
__ 7}@3

Witliam A. Shayd
rrotronutary/Clerk of .

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Divisicn
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-2029-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE




I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Court’s July 2, 2009 Rule directing the
Defendants to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s Motion to Reassess Damages should not be
granted was served upon the following individuals on the date indicated below.

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg-HLP
paTE: 7| €] o By: ﬁ
Tt %nce Wm, Esquire
rancis S. Hallinan, Esquire

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Judith T. Romano, Esquire

Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire

Vivek Srivastava, Esquire

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire

vAndrew L. Spivack, Esquire —

Jaime McGuinress, Esquire

Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire

Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire

Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire

Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. CLEARFIELD County C
No. 07-2029-CD vt
DEFENDANT(S) THOMAS M. HULLIHEN Our File #: 160171 Crads
VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Type of Action
Please serve upon: VICKI L. HULLIHEN - Notice of Sherif?s Sale

SERVE AT: 271 EAST MAIN STREET Sale Date: SEPTEMBER 4, 2009
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
SERVED

Served and made known to \/‘ Ai b Mo psns Defendant, on the _<3 O 714( day of ﬁ ng
2002t _9-10 _ o'clock Am,at__ 27! £ast Wi St., Nakn céey. Pa 15757

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served. - ,
__X__Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is ML;&“ thge
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.

Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s)
Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendent(s)’s compzny.

Other:
s { . v . [ E
Description: Age 18_ Height KA Weight L8O  Race(oue Sex ﬂ_ Other

1, P.m. fivis a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at

the address indicated above. % % . &W,é&é/
%o%m OF PENNBYLVANIA
{/ Notarial Seal ~

Sworn to and subscribed .
before me this _/*"_ day DM Srics w&&mﬁﬂwm

County
of ——'-I@-L—;l——, 200.7 | Viy Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2011
N By: m -

otary: Member, Ponnsylvenia Assoolation of Noteries

NOT SERVED
*+* ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***

Onthe__ dayof 200_, at o’clock __.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved _____ Unknown No Answer _ Vacaat
1st attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attemp: Date: Time: ,3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of __ ,200.

Notary: By:
! for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE - X
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. CLEARFIELD County Mlneysar  Cc
No. 07-2029-CD : v
DEFENDANT(S) THOMAS M. HULLIHEN Our File #: 160171 @
VICKI L. HULLIHEN A R
Type of Action ' e v
Please serve upon: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
SERVE AT: 271 EAST MAIN STREET Sale Date: SEPTEMBER 4, 2009
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
SERVED

Served and made known to THO"”A‘S M H(Mh'lﬂf\/ Defendant, on the 30\(’& day of 3) ung
2009 at_ IS wrctock Bm., at_ AXT_E- Méin (e MAHMFE(,?A (5757

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served. — .

— X Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is ﬁm_,_Lm_e&lw[ wlliHEN
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refised to give name or relationship.

Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age _18_ Height 56" Weight 180 Race _@LL Sex VAl Other
I, Dm (‘LLJ ¢ a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

the address indicated above.

atrue and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the/Captiongd case on thedlate nd at A LW
Vﬁ TH OF PENNS %VANIA

Swom to and subscribed
) Mearityn A, Campbell Notary Public
before me this /¥ 99 day Dm LLees City Of Altoena, Bleir County
of i ,200_9 My Commission Expires Dec. §, 2011 7
Notary: By: 9’”( % Member, Ponnsylvania Associgtion of Netarics
NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
Onthe . dayof 200__, at o’clock __m., Defendant NOT FOUND becauss:
Moved ___ Unknown No Answer Vacant .
1st attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:
Swormn to and subscribed
before me this day
of _____  200.
Notary: By:

Af for Plaintiff
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiff, :

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.

CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN :
VICKI L. HULLIHEN : No. 07-2029-CD
Defendant(s) :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
CLEARFIELD COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto Exhibit “A”.

=

awrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
[] Francis S. Hallinan, Esqg., Id. No. 62695
[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
[ Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
[J Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
[ Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
[C1Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
)ﬂ Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
] Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

Attorney for Plaintiff
Date: 3/![1’ ,loq

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

o W'“iamA.Sh
{ %
orgthonotany/ Glerk of Courts
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Name and

Address l

of Sender

Line Article

Number

CcQS

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Name of Addressce, Street, and Post Office Address

TENANT/OCCUPANT

Postage Fee

271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

PO BOX 2675

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

HARRISBURG, PA 17105

.78°
$,03:7%
ODE 19103

oM ZIPC

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Bureau of Individual Tax, Inheritance Tax Division, 6" F loor,
Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061, Harrisburg, PA 17128

18010

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

<9
Internal Revenue Service, Federated Investors Tower, 13™F loor, Suite 1300, 1001 Liberty Avenue,

MAREDFR

Department of Public Welfare, TPL Casualty Unit, Estate Recovery Program, P.O. Box 8486, Willow
Oak Building, Harrisburg, PA 17105

(25
-y

i

'l
by A
Pyt
. J"h!g“-a

P.O. BOX 171

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
JAMES D. HULLIHEN

[ £o

e

E‘;

K

PO BOX 251

COTTLEVILLE, MO 63338

° [T

112 BELLE GROVE
LAPLACE, LA 70068

RONALD M. WRIGHT AND JACQUELINE S. WRIGHT

Re: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN

TNW

Total Number of

Total Number of Pieces

160171 TEAM 3

Picces Listed by Sender

Received at Post Office

Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving

Employee)

The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and international registered mail The
maximum indemnity payable for the reconstruction of nonncgotiable documents under Cxpress Mail
document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per piece subject to a limit of $500,000 per
occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500. The maximum

indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optional insurance. See Domestic Mail
Manual R900,5913 and $921 for limitations of coverage.
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Willam A, Shaw \S’b‘

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Plaintiff

V.

THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
VICKI L. HULLIHEN
Defendants

ORDER

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-2025-CD

AND NOW, this_| & _day of idrufg ) 5_(' , 2009 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance

Interest Through September 4, 2009
Per Diem $22.48

Late Charges

Legal fees

Cost of Suit and Title

Sheriff's Sale Costs

Property Inspections/ Property Preservation
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion
Mortgage Insurance Premium /
Private Mortgage Insurance

$86,360.00
$20,135.01

$36.31
$2,800.00
$2,707.50
$1,094.38
$0.00
$125.00
$0.00



Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00

Suspense/Misc. Credits ($0.00)
Escrow Deficit $0.00
TOTAL $113,258.20

Plus interest from September 4, 2009 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure.

BYTHEC

/(/‘W

J.
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Wilkam A, Shaw
Promorotary»‘(herk of Courts



-7 * IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DCCKET# 20982
NO: 07-2029-CD
PLAINTIFF: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
VvSs.

DEFENDANT: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN AND VICKI L. HULLIHEN

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 5/27/2009
LEVY TAKEN 6/16/2009 @ 1:44 PM
POSTED 6/16/2009 @ 9:40 AM
SALE HELD 11/13/2009 s Wiltiam A. Sh
prothonotary/Clerk ©
SOLD TO WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 12/15/2009
DATE DEED FILED 12/15/2009

PROPERTY ADDRESS 271 EAST MAIN STREET MAHAFFEY , PA 15757

SERVICES

6/16/2009 @ 9:40AM SERVED THOMAS M. HULLIHEN
SERVED THOMAS M. HULLIHEN, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, CLEARFEILD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO THOMAS HULLIHEN

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

6/16/2009 @ 9:40AM SERVED VICKI L. HULLIHEN

SERVED VICKI L. HULLIHEN, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFEY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO VICKI HULLIHEN

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

@ SERVED

NOW, AUGUST 13, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR SEPTEMBER 4, 2009 TO NOVEMBER 13, 2008.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20982

NO: 07-2029-CD
PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
vs.

DEFENDANT: THOMAS M. HULLIHEN AND VICKI L. HULLIHEN

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
e e e
SHERIFF HAWKINS $269.68
SURCHARGE $40.00 PAID BY FLAINTIFF
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2008

W—* ;
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

THOMAS.M. HULLIHEN F No. 07-2029-CD.

VICKLL. HULLIAEN WRIT OF EXECUTION
_/ ‘Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 271 EAST MAIN STREET, MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $95,943.50.
Prothonotary costs 195.00

Interest from 02/28/2008 to Sale $

Per diem $15.77

Add’l Costs $8,097.50

Writ Total

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

vt .1 Q01CA. .

(SEAL)
160171 \/\/\
Received this writ thls QW ____ day
of ™G4 -
At_.z,gll__ AM

Q \ﬁ( &va
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Borough of Mahaffey, Clearfield County,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as Zollows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point along the Southern side of Main Street, said beginning point being the Northeastern
corner of the parcel herein described, said beginning point furthermore being at the Northwestern corner of
lands of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright; thence Scuth 49 degrees 35 minutes West along the Western boundary
line of Daniel L. and Carol A. Wright for a distance of 180 feet to a point along the Northern side of Walnut
Street; thence North 39 degrees 28 minutes 40 seconds West along the Northern side of Walnut Street for a
distance of 120 feet to a point; thence North 49 degrees 35 minutes East along the Eastern side of a 15-foot alley
for a distance of 180 feet to a point along the Southern side of Main Street; thence South 39 degrees 28 minutes
40 seconds along the Southern side of Main Street for a distance of 120 feet to the place of beginning.

TITLE TQ SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Thomas M. Hullihen and Vicki L. Hullihen, husband and wife, by
Deed from Ronald M. Wright, Jr. and Jacqueline S. Wright, husband and wife, dated 02/27/2007, recorded
03/12/2007, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200703874.

Premises being: 271 EAST MAIN STREET
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757

Tax Parcel No. 13-C12-300-006



. REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME THOMAS M. HULLIHEN NO. 07-2029-CD

NOW, December 15, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time anc
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted cn the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on November 13, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of
Thomas M. Hullihen And Vicki L. Hullihen to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A. he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum cf $1.00 plus costs and made the fo/lowing appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
§E§wcs 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 95,943.50
N 15.00 INTEREST @ 15.7700 % 9,840.48

24.20 FROM 02/28/2008 TO 11/13/2009
LEVY 15.00
l;/I(I)LSETAlcNBCE; 24.20 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CsDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED 8,097.50
ggg"ﬁﬂgﬁ'o"‘ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS ggg ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION 15. REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTICNS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 100 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $113,921.48
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 241.75
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS 10.00 DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $279.68 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
_ DEED COSTS 52.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 279.68
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS ffgg
REGISTER & RECORDER 52.00 PROTHONOTARY >
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $52.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $1,079.43

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



Fax from : B8-13-89 18:34

-

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P,
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

August 13, 2009

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: WELLS FARGO BANK, N A.v.
THOMAS M. HULLIHEN and VICKIL. HULLTHEN
271 EAST MAIN STREET MAHAFFEY, PA 15757
Court No. 07-2029-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for September 4, 2009 due <o the following: Moratorium.

The Property is to be relisted for the November 13, 2009 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
PATRICK WIRT for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 160171

Pg:



600Z ¢ 1 240

[
A s s :
m Pk e



